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The ES series

With the extended ES series BITZER 
now provides the innovative scroll 
technology for applications in 
airconditioning systems and heat 
pumps. The compressors are 
characterised by innovative technical 
features and extremely high energy 
efficiency. 

The program consists of models with a 
rated motor power from 7.5 to 15 HP 
for the refrigerants R134a, R407C, 
R404A, R507A and R22. 

The outstanding technical features 

 Spirals of equal temperature level 
achieved by a special cooling 
process (patented) – thereby 
 optimal match of both spirals 
 minimal gap leakage 

 High capacity and efficiency 
 optimum spiral geometry 

 high motor efficiency 
 precise manufacturing 

 Simple and robust design 
 controlled pressure on both 

spirals – radial and axial 
 optimum tightness between 

compression chambers 
 flexible reaction against pene - 

tration of liquid or debris 

ESシリーズ 

ESシリーズの充実したラインナップに

より、BITZERは革新的な空調システム

およびヒートポンプ用のスクロール技

術をご提供いたします。このコンプレッ

サーは、革新的な技術と極めて高いエネ

ルギー効率を特徴としています。 

R134a、R407C、R404A、R507Aおよ

びR22冷媒を使用したときのモーター

の定格出力は7.5～15HPです。 

優れた技術的特徴 

 特殊な冷却工程（特許取得済）に

よって循環温度を均一に保つこと

で、次の効果が得られます。 
 スパイラル同士のかみ合いを最

適に保つ 
 隙間からの漏れを最小に抑える 

 高い能力と効率 

 最適なスパイラル形状 

 高いモーター効率 

 精密な構造 
 シンプルで堅牢な設計 

 半径方向と軸方向の両方向のス

パイラルで圧力を制御 

 圧縮チャンバー間の気密性を最

適に保つ 

 液や汚れの侵入に対して柔軟に

対応 
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 Suction gas cooled motor 

 Low sound and vibration levels 

 Small space requirement, low 
weight and easy installation 

 Fully hermetic due to welded shell 

 Terminal box  
enclosure class IP54 

 吸入ガス冷却モーター 

 静音、低振動 

 小型、軽量で設置が容易 

 溶接シェルにより完全密閉 

 エンクロージャー等級 
IP54 の端子ボックス 

 
Working principle of  
ES compressors 

ESコンプレッサーの動作原理 

   

 

The moving spiral rolls within the 
stationary spiral in an orbiting way. 
The spirals contact each other at both 
flanks. They enclose several 
compression chambers which travel 
from outside to inside (see picture). The 
chamber volume is steadily decreasing. 
Thereby gas is taken in at the suction 
side and is compressed by volume 
reduction. In the center of the spirals the 
gas is discharged at the high pressure 
side into a chamber in the top of the 
compressor, which also serves as a 
muffler, and leaves the compressor 
through an internal check valve to the 
condenser. Compression is of the 
cocurrent flow type. 

Scope of delivery 
Built-in motor (for voltages see 
“Technical data”), electronic motor 
protection, direct brazing connections or 
threaded connector ends for Rotalock 
brazing adaptor or Rotalock shutoff 
valve, oil sight glass, connection for oil 
service valve, connection for oil 
equalizing line, anti-vibration mountings 
with sleeves, terminal box with 
enclosure class IP54, oil charge, 
holding gas charge. 

Special equipment 
Oil heater, suction and discharge 
shutoff valves, discharge gas 
temperature sensor, ester oil charge. 

可動スパイラルが固定スパイラル内を

旋回し、両スパイラルが互いにかみ合い

ます。スパイラル間にできる空間で複数

の圧縮チャンバーが形成されると、外側

から中心へ送り込まれ（図参照）、チャ

ンバーの容積は徐々に小さくなります。

このような方法で吸入側からガスが取

り込まれ、チャンバー容積を減らして圧

縮します。その後、ガスはスパイラルの

中心部からコンプレッサー上部にある

高圧側のチャンバー（マフラーとしても

機能）に吐出され、チェックバルブを

通って凝縮器に送られます。圧縮は平行

流タイプです。 

標準装備品 
内蔵モーター（電圧は「技術データ」を

参照）、電子式モーター保護デバイス、

直接ろう付け接続口またはロータロッ

ク弁/アダプター対応のネジ式接続口、

オイルサイトグラス、オイルサービスバ

ルブ接続口、均油管用接続部、防振ゴム

(スリーブ付き）、端子ボックス（保護

等級IP54）、オイル充填済み、保護ガ

ス充填済み 

特殊装置 
オイルヒーター、吸入側および吐出側

シャットオフバルブ、吐出ガス温度セン

サー、エステルオイル充填器 
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Application limits
based on 20°C suction gas temperature 

適用制限 
吸入ガス温度が20°Cの場合 

  

   
   

 

to Evaporating temperature [°C] 
tc Condensing temperature [°C] 
toh Suction gas temperature [°C] 
∆toh Suction gas superheat [K] 

 limited suction gas temperature 

to 蒸発温度（°C） 
tc 凝縮温度（°C） 
toh 吸入ガス温度（°C） 
Δtoh 吸入ガス過熱度（K） 

 吸入ガス温度制限 
 

Daten sind Taupunkt bezogen 
Data are based on dew point 
データは露点温度に基づいています。 
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Performance data
Performance data are based on the 
European Standard EN 12900 at 50 Hz 
operation. 
Evaporating and condensing 
temperatures correspond to “dew point” 
conditions (saturated vapor). With 
zeotropic blends like R407C this leads 
to a change in the basic parameters 
(pressure levels, liquid temperatures) 
compared with data according to “mean 
temperatures” used so far. As a 
consequence this results in a lower 
numerical value for cooling capacity and 
efficiency (COP). 

All data do not include liquid 
subcooling. Based on EN 12900 the 
rated cooling capacity and efficiency 
(COP) show therefore lower values in 
comparsion to data based on 5 ot 8.3 K 
subcooling. 

Performance data for individual input 
data see BITZER Software. 

性能データ 
性能データは、欧州規格EN 12900に基

づいて測定した50Hz運転時の値です。 
蒸発温度と凝縮温度は「露点」（飽和蒸

気）に基づいています。R407Cなどの非

共沸混合冷媒の場合、基本パラメーター

(圧力レベル、液温）が従来使用されて

いた「中温」に基づいたデータに対応し

て変更されるため、冷却能力と効率

(COP）用の数値は低くなります。 

 

 

本データには冷媒の過冷却は含まれま

せん。EN 12900に基づいた定格冷却能

力と効率（COP）は、5または8.3Kの過

冷却を行った場合と比べて値が低くな

ります。 

個々の性能データについてはBITZERソ

フトウェアを参照してください。 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

 

Explanation of model designation

Example 

 
Compressor vesion with direct brazing 
connections 

各モデルの型番説明 

例 

 
直接ろう付け接続タイプの 
コンプレッサー 

Scroll series

H for R134a, R404A, R507A, R407C 
and R22

Family

Code for displacement 

Ester oil charge 

Motor code 

スクロールシリーズ 

H = R134a、R404A、R507A、R407C、
R22 

ファミリー名 

吐出量を示すコード 

エステルオイルを充填 

モーターコード 
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Performance data 50 Hz

based on 20°C suction gas 
temperature, without liquid subcooling 

性能データ（50Hz仕様） 

冷媒の過冷却を行わず、吸入ガス温度が

20°Cの場合 
   
   

 

 

 Polyolester oil BSE35K required. 

 max. suction superheat 10 K 

 ポリオールエステルオイルBSE35Kが必要です。

 最高吸入過熱度10K 

 

Kälteleistung 
Cooling capacity 
冷却能力 

Leistungsaufnahme 
Power consumption 
消費電力 

[Watt]

Verdichter-  
Typ 

Compressor  
type 

コンプレッサー 
型式 

Verfl. 
Temp. 

Cond. 
temp. 

凝縮温度 Verdampfungstemperatur °C Saturated suction temperature °C 飽和吸入温度 (°C) 
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Performance data 50 Hz

based on 20°C suction gas 
temperature, without liquid subcooling 

性能データ（50Hz仕様） 

冷媒の過冷却を行わず、吸入ガス温度が

20°Cの場合 
   
   

 

 

 Polyolester oil BSE35K required. 
 Saturated suction and discharge temperatures 

are based on dew point temperatures 
(according to EN 12900). 

 max. suction superheat 10 K 

 ポリオールエステルオイルBSE35Kが必要です。

 飽和吸入温度と飽和吐出温度は露点温度に 
基づいています（EN 12900に準拠）。 

 最高吸入過熱度10K 

 
 

Verdichter-  
Typ 

Compressor  
type 

コンプレッサー 
型式 

Verfl. 
Temp. 

Cond. 
temp. 

凝縮温度 

Kälteleistung 
Cooling capacity 
冷却能力 

[Watt]

Leistungsaufnahme 
Power consumption 
消費電力 

Verdampfungstemperatur °C Saturated suction temperature °C 飽和吸入温度 (°C) 
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Performance data 50 Hz

based on 20°C suction gas 
temperature, without liquid subcooling 

性能データ（50Hz仕様） 

冷媒の過冷却を行わず、吸入ガス温度が

20°Cの場合 
   
   

 

 

 Polyolester oil BSE35K required. 
 Data are valid for R404A. Slight variations have 

to be considered for R507A 
- see BITZER Software. 

 ポリオールエステルオイルBSE35Kが必要です。

 データはR404Aに有効ですが、R507Aの場合は

若干異なります。 
- BITZERソフトウェアを参照してください。 

 

Verdichter-  
Typ 

Compressor 
 type 

コンプレッサー 
型式 

Verfl. 
Temp. 

Cond. 
temp. 

凝縮温度 

Kälteleistung 
Cooling capacity 
冷却能力 

[Watt]

Leistungsaufnahme 
Power consumption 
消費電力 

Verdampfungstemperatur °C Saturated suction temperature °C 飽和吸入温度 (°C) 
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Performance data 50 Hz

based on 20°C suction gas 
temperature, without liquid subcooling 

性能データ（50Hz仕様） 

冷媒の過冷却を行わず、吸入ガス温度が

20°Cの場合 
   
   

 

  max. suction superheat 10 K  最高吸入過熱度10K 

 
 

Verdichter-  
Typ 

Compressor  
type 

コンプレッサー 
型式 

Verfl. 
Temp. 

Cond. 
temp. 

凝縮温度 

Kälteleistung 
Cooling capacity 
冷却能力 

[Watt]

Leistungsaufnahme 
Power consumption 
消費電力 

Verdampfungstemperatur °C Saturated suction temperature °C 飽和吸入温度 (°C) 
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 Technical data 技術データ 

 

 
 
 

 

 Weight without shut-off valves.  シャットオフバルブの重量を含みま

せん。 
 Valid for Rotalock shut-off valve (option) 

and Rotalock brazing adaptor (option). 
Other diameters upon request. 

 ロータロックシャットオフバルブ（オプ

ション）とロータロックろう付けアダプ

ター（オプション）に有効。その他の直

径サイズもご要望に応じて対応いたし

ます。 
 Other voltages and electrical supplies 

upon request. 
 その他の電圧や電源もご要望に応じて対

応いたします。 

 For the selection of contactors, cables and 
fuses the max. operating Amps (MOA) 
and the max. power consumption must be 
considered (“Electrical data”). 
Contactors: operational category AC3. 

 コンタクター、ケーブル、ヒューズを選

定する場合、最大運転電流（MOA）と最

大消費電力を考慮してください（「電気

データ」の章を参照）。 
コンタクター：運転カテゴリーAC3 

 Data based on mean value 400 V/3/50 Hz. 
Conversion factors: 
380 V = 0,95x        420 V = 1,05x 
See also . 

 400 V/3/50 Hzの中間値に基づくデータ

換算係数： 
380V = 0.95x、420V = 1.05x 
も参照してください。 

ESH725(B)(Y) .. ESH743(B)(Y): 
Oil heater (option) 115 V, 65 W or 230 V,  
65 W. 

ESH725(B)(Y)～ESH743： 
オイルヒーター(オプション）115V、 
65Wまたは230V、65W 

 

Verdichtertyp 

Compressor 
type 

コンプレッ

サー 
型式 

Förder- 
volumen 
50 Hz 

Displace-
ment  
50 Hz 

押しのけ

量 
50 Hz 

Öl- 
füllung 

Oil 
charge 

オイル

充填量 

Gewicht 
① 

Weight ① 

重量① 

Rohranschlüsse ②

Pipe connections ②

配管の接続口② 

DL 
Druckleitung 
Mm  Zoll 

SL 
Saugleitung 

Mm  Zoll 

SL 
Suction line 

Mm  inch 

DL 
Discharge line 
Mm  inch 

DL 
（吐出側配管） 

 

SL 
（吸入側配管） 

DL 
Druckleitung 
Mm  Zoll 

SL 
Saugleitung 

Mm  Zoll 

SL 
Suction line 

Mm  inch 

DL 
Discharge line 
Mm  inch 

DL 
（吐出側配管） 

SL 
（吸入側配管） 

Rohranschlüsse Version „B“

Pipe connections Version “B”

配管接続口 仕様「B」

Elektrische Daten 

Electrical Data 

電気データ 

Motor- 
Anschluss 

Motor 
connection

モーター

接続 

max. 
Betriebs- 
strom 

max. 
working 
current 

最大運転 
電流 

Max 
Leistungs- 
aufnahme 

max. 
power con- 
sumption 

最大消費 
電力 

Anlauf- 
strom 
(Rotor 
blockiert)

Starting 
current 
RLA 

起動電流
RLA 

インチ インチ インチ インチ
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 Dimensional drawing 寸法図 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 

Connection positions 接続位置 

1 High pressure measurement  
connection (HP) – Schrader 

1 高圧側測定用接続（HP）-  
シュレーダー 

2 High pressure connection (HP) 
alternatively: Discharge gas 
temperature sensor connection (HP) 

2 補助高圧側接続（HP）： 
吐出ガス温度センサー接続用（HP） 

3 Low pressure connection (LP) 3 低圧接続（LP） 
4 Sight glass 4 サイトグラス 
5 Oil service connection 5 オイルサービス接続口 
6 Connection for oil and gas equalisation 

for parallel operation (layout 
recommendations upon request) 

6 並列運転時のオイル/ガス平衡化装置接

続口（レイアウト上の推奨事項はお問い

合わせください） 

SL Suction gas line 
DL Discharge gas line 

SL 吸入ガス配管 
DL 吐出ガス配管 
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